



University of Calcutta

PERCENTAGE RATE E-TENDER

**ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DARBHANGA BUILDING**

87/1 College Street
Kolkata - 700073

University of Calcutta

Notice Inviting e-Tender

(Bidding through e-tendering mode only)

E-Tender No. : E-tender/Eng/CT- 416 /24-25(2nd call)

Dated: 02.04.2025

The University of Calcutta invites e-tenders for the following work from experienced & bonafide firms/ organizations having credential of similar nature of work in any Government/ Semi-Govt./State Aided University/Autonomous Govt. aided Institution.

Name of Work: Inside Civil renovation including painting of Flat no. C/1 at CU Teachers' quarters, P-1/7, C.I.T. Scheme, Kankurgachi, Kolkata -700 054.

- 1) **Earnest Money (EMD):** Rs 5600/- only. **(To be deposited Online).**
 - 2) **Exemption of EMD is not allowed in any case.**
 - 3) No interest will be paid on the EMD (if any).
 - 4) **Estimated Cost put to Tender of Rs.:** 2,79,579.78 (Including all taxes).
 - 5) **Completion time of the work:** 20 days from the date of issuing work order.
 - 6) **Bid Validity Period:** 180 days.
 - 7) **Name of the Concerned Department:** Office of the University Engineer Darbhanga Building, 87/1 College Street Kolkata- 700073, University of Calcutta.
 - 8) **Eligibility criteria for participation in the tender (up to date as on date):**
 - The intending bidder must attach the photo-copies of all the relevant documents such as Valid Trade License , P.Tax, GST & Pan and credential for satisfactory completion of **similar nature of job amounting to 75% of the estimated value** in a single tender in the **last three (03) financial years** in Government, or Government Undertaking or any State Aided University. **Only completion certificate of the work will be considered as Credential of works.** Original documents **(up to date as on date)** may be asked for verification of technical checking on the date of tender opening. Failing to produce original documents, the tender will be rejected.
- N.B: – Completion certificate should contain a) Name of work, b) Name and address of Client, c) Amount put to tender, d) Date of commencement of work e) Date of completion of work.**
- The bidder must have a registered office at Kolkata or surrounding districts in West Bengal. A copy of the address proof is to be submitted.

- 9) **BOQ for the respective work should be uploaded along with valid trade license, P.tax, PAN, GST & completion certificate for last 03 financial years (up to date as on date).**
- 10) Consortium is not allowed and No Partial Quote will be accepted.
- 11) **Time Extension:** Time is the essence of the contract, generally no time of extension will be allowed. But, in case of Force Majeure, the extension of time may be considered on the basis of actual situation and subject to consideration of the Tender Inviting Authority.
- 12) **Liquidated damage:** Liquidated damage will be charged to the contractor, if they fail to complete the work within the stipulated time as per contract@0.01% per day to a maximum limit of 10 % of the contract value .
- 13) **Defect & Liability Period:** The defect & liability period will be for a period of six (06) months from the date of completion of the job. Any defects pointed out during said period has to be mending good damages by the agency at their own cost failing which the retention money will be forfeited. For AMC work the DLP period is restricted only up to the completion of work. **For roof water proofing jobs the defect and liability period will be 05 years from the date of completion.**
- 14) **No extra payment to be paid beyond the tendered amount.**
- 15) The Tender Inviting Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any tender without assigning any reasons.
- 16) **The intending bidder must quote percentage rate on the BOQ, failing which his/her tender, will be cancelled. The Bidder should inspect the site for the mentioned work before bidding of the tender.**

Bill of Quantity (BOQ) :

<i>Item</i>	<i>Description</i>	<i>Quantity</i>	<i>Rate</i>	<i>Amount (Rs.)</i>
1	Stripping off worn out plaster of walls, ceiling etc.any height including removing rubbish within a lead of 75 m as directed. (Page - 11 / Sl. No. 10)	41.84 Sqm.	Rs. 19.00 per Sqm.	794.96
2	Dismantling artificial stone flooring upto 50 mm. thick by carefully chiselling without damaging the base and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75 m. (Page- 11/Sl. No. 6a)	41.52 Sqm.	Rs. 50.00 per Sqm.	2076.00
3	Plaster (to wall, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar and raking out joints including staging where necessary. With 6:1 cement mortar 15 mm. thick plaster (Page- 189/Sl. No. 1ic)	41.84 Sqm.	Rs. 145.00 per Sqm.	6066.80
4	20mm thk. Cement conc (1:1.5:3) with graded stone chips 5.6 mm size all complete as per direction . (Page- 40/ Sl.No. 27a)	40.70 Sqm	Rs. 488.00 per Sqm.	19861.60

5	Applying 2 coats of Non-Toxic Acrylic Polymer modified Paint having adhesive & waterproofing properties by mixing in proportion (1 liquid: 4 cementitious material) or as per manufacturer's specification for water proofing layer in water tank etc. (No Departmental Cement is required) (Page- 45/ Sl.No. 8b)	40.70 Sqm	Rs. 258.00 per Sqm.	10500.60
6	Supplying, fitting & fixing 1st quality Ceramic tiles in walls and floors to match with the existing work & 4 nos. of key stones (10mm) fixed with araldite at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. 1st. Floor. (Page- 64/ Sl.No. 35AaiBai)			
	Floor - With Sand Cement Mortar (1:4) 20 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91 Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m. Coloured decorative.	17.12 Sqm	Rs. 751.00 per Sqm.	12857.12
	Wall - With Sand Cement Mortar (1:3) 15 mm thick & 2 mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91 Kg/Sq.m & joint filling using white cement slurry @ 0.20kg/Sq.m. Area of each tile upto 0.09 Sq.m. Coloured decorative.	60.39 Sqm	Rs. 754.00 per Sqm.	45534.06
7	Supplying, fitting and fixing Black Stone slab used in Kitchen slab, alcove, wardrobe etc. laid and jointed with necessary adhesive Cement mortar (1:2) including grinding or polishing as per direction of Engineer-in - Charge in 1st. Floor. Slab Thickness 20 to 25 mm (Page- 53/ Sl.No. 15a)	3.09 Sqm	Rs. 654.00 per Sqm.	2020.86
8	125 mm. thick brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) in ground floor. (Page- 16 / Sl. No. 16)	1.45 Sqm.	Rs. 724.00 per Sqm.	1049.80
9	Supplying, fitting and fixing 15 mm. Chromium plated Bib Cock short body (Equivalent to Code No. 511 & Model- ESSCo brand (Page- 6/Sl. No.7ai)	04 Nos.	Rs. 539.00 Each.	2156.00
10	Supplying, fitting and fixing 15 mm. Chromium plated Stop Cock (Equivalent to Code No. 513(A) & 513(B), Model - ESSCo brand (Page- 6 / Sl. No. 7bi)	02 Nos.	Rs. 493.00 Each.	986.00
11	Supply of Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes & fittings conforming to IS-15778: 2007. Compact Compact Ball Valve with SS Handle For CPVC/ UPVC Fittings. (As per ASTM D 2467, Schedule 80). - 15 mm Dia. (Page- 30 / Sl. No. 2Z)	3.00 Nos.	Rs. 208.00 Each.	624.00
12	Supplying, fitting and fixing CPVC (Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride) pipes of approved make conforming to IS-15778: 2007 . with all necessary accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, long screw, reducing socket, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, including cutting pipes, fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings as required, jointing materials in any position above ground. (Payment will be made on the centre line measurements of total pipe line including all specials. No separate payment will be made for accessories, specials. - For Exposed Work CPVC Pipes Class-1, SDR-11. - 15 mm Dia. (Page- 1/ Sl. No. 1ai)	17.50 Mtr.	Rs. 106.00 per Mtr.	1855.00

	Supplying, fitting and fixing of UPVC pipes (B Type) & fittings conforming to IS-13592-1992 (Page- 68, 74 / Sl. No. 23A vii b B xxi, xviii, xix)			
	Single Socketed 3 Meter Length - 110 mm Dia	3.00 Mtr.	Rs. 349.00 per Mtr.	1047.00
	Double Socketed 0.60 Meter Length 110 mm Dia.	1.50 Mtr.	Rs. 394.00 per Mtr.	591.00
13	110 X 110 P Trap	02 Nos.	Rs. 281.00 Each.	562.00
	W.C. Connector (450 mm long) W / lipring	01 No.	Rs. 277.00 Each.	277.00
	W.C. Connector Bend W / lipring	01 No.	Rs. 159.00 Each.	159.00
	Supplying, fitting and fixing E.W.C. in white glazed vitreous chinaware of approved make complete in position with necessary bolts, nuts etc. Brand : Hindware, Cera. (Page- 79 / Sl. No. 2a)			
14	(a) Attached Toilet - With 'P' trap -	01 No.	Rs. 1421.00 Each.	2842.00
	(b) Common Toilet - With 'S' trap -	01 No.	Rs. 1512.00 Each.	1512.00
15	Supplying, fitting and fixing Closet seat of approved make with lid and C.P. hinges, rubber buffer and brass screws complete. - Plastic (hallow type) white. (Page- 81 / Sl. No. 10aii)	02 Nos.	Rs. 380.00 Each.	760.00
16	Supplying, fitting and fixing 10 litre P.V.C. low-down cistern conforming to I.S. specification with P.V.C. fittings complete, C.I. brackets including two coats of painting to bracket etc. Model - Hindware, Reliance Classic (Page- 36 / Sl. No. 2)	02 No.	Rs. 1015.00 Each.	2030.00
17	Supplying, fitting, fixing shower of approved brand and make. - PTMT overhead shower 75 mm (Make- Prayag) (Page-3/Sl No 3gi)	2.00 No.	Rs. 179.00 Each	358.00
18	Supplying, fitting and fixing white vitreous china best quality approved make wash basin with C.I. brackets on 75 mm X 75 mm wooden blocks, C.P. waste fittings of 32 mm dia., one approved quality brass C.P. pillar cock of 15 mm dia., C.P. chain with rubber plug of 30 mm dia., approved quality P.V.C. waste pipe with C.P. nut 32 mm dia., 900 mm long approved quality P.V.C. connection pipe with heavy brass C.P. nut including mending good all damages and painting the brackets with two coats of approved paint. 630 mm X 450 mm size. Brand : Hindware, Cera (Page-41/Sl No 2iii)	1.00 No.	Rs. 3260.00 Each	3260.00
19	Wood work in door and window frame fitted and fixed in position complete including a protective coat of painting at the contact surface of the frame. Sal : Malayasian (Page- 114/ Sl. No. 1e)	0.102 Cum.	Rs. 83218.00 per Cum.	8488.23
20	Panel shutters of door and window, as per design (each panel consisting of single plank without joint), including fitting and fixing the same in position. (In case of non-supply of single plank, penal rate of reduction of 20% will be made) 25 mm. thick shutters with 12 mm thick panel of size 30 to 45 cm. Sishu, Gamar, Champ, Bhola, Hallak. (Page- 117 / Sl. No. 1ivb)	3.60 Sqm.	Rs. 2259.00 per Sqm.	8132.40

21	Anodised aluminium barrel / tower / socket bolt (full covered) of approved manufactured from extruded section conforming to I.S. 204/74 fitted and fixed with cadmium plated screws: 100mm long x 10mm dia. bolt. (Page- 144/ Sl. No. 26iii)	5 Nos.	Rs. 53.00 Each	265.00
22	Rendering the Surface of walls and ceiling with White Cement base WATER PROOF wall putty of approved make & brand.(1.5 mm thick) (Page- 198/ Sl. No. 5)	388.09 Sqm.	Rs. 122.00 per Sqm.	47346.98
23	Applying Interior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or concrete surface old or new surface to receive Distemper/ Acrylic emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface thoroughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC. One Coat - Water based interior grade Acrylic Primer (Page-195/Sl.No. 7ai)	388.09 Sqm.	Rs. 30.80 per Sqm.	11953.17
24	Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling including sand papering in intermediate coats including putty: Two coats - Standard Quality Brand - Asian Paints, Berger (Page-201/Sl.No. 4i)	388.09 Sqm.	Rs. 62.00 per Sqm.	24061.58
25	Priming one coat on timber or plastered surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc. (Page- 200 / Sl. No. 1b)	82.75 Sqm.	Rs. 38.00 per Sqm.	3144.50
26	Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with synthetic oil bound primer of approved quality including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc. (Page- 200 / Sl. No. 1a)	39.31 Sqm.	Rs. 29.00 per Sqm.	1139.99
27	Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface: Brand - Dulux Gloss/ Luxol (Page- 200 / Sl. No. 2aiv)			
	(a) On timber or plastered surface: with super gloss (hi-gloss) Two coats (with any shade except white)	82.75 Sqm.	Rs. 81.00 per Sqm.	6702.75
	(b) On steel or other metal surface : With super gloss (hi-gloss) - Two coats (with any shade except white).	39.31 Sqm.	Rs. 79.00 per Sqm.	3105.49
28	Labour for furniture shifting - Mazdoor (Male) (Page-303 / Sl. No. 03)	7 No.	Rs. 269.50 Each	1886.50
29	Removal of rubbish from the working site and disposal of the same beyond the compound, in conformity with the Corporation Rules and cleaning the site in all respect as per direction of Engineer in charge (Page- 12 / Sl. No. 13)	5.57 Cum.	Rs. 166.00 per Sqm.	924.62
ESTIMATED COST = Rs. 2,36,932.01				
GST @ 18 %			Rs.	42647.76
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST			Rs.	2,79,579.78

N.B.

- The rate must be entered inclusive of GST, loading, unloading, carriage etc. all complete.

**UNIVERSITY ENGINEER & CONVENOR OF TENDER COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA**

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

Earnest Money (EMD):- Intending bidders are requested to deposit Rs. 5600/- online through his net banking enabled bank account, maintained at any bank or: offline – through any bank generating NEFT/RTGS challan from the e-tendering portal. Intending bidder will get the beneficiary details from e-tender portal with the help of Digital Signature Certificate and may transfer the EMD from their respective Bank as per the Beneficiary Name & Account No., Amount, Beneficiary Bank name (ICICI Bank) & IFSC Code and e-Proc Ref No. Intending bidder who wants to transfer EMD through NEFT/RTGS must read the instruction of the Challan generated from E-Procurement site.

(Bidders are also advised to submit EMD of their bid, at least 3 working days before the bid submission closing date as it requires considerable time for processing of Payment of EMD.)

N.B.: During evaluation of the tender, the bidder may be requested to produce original hard copy of any of the documents for verification, failing which his/her tender will be liable to rejection.

Important Dates:

Sl. No.	Items	Publishing Date (s)
1	Date of uploading of N.I.T. & Tender documents (online) from this end	02.04.2025; 06:00 P.M
2	Documents downloading, Starting date (online)	02.04.2025; 06:00 P.M
3	Bid submission, starting date (online)	02.04.2025; 06:00 P.M
4	Bid submission, closing date (online)	10.04.2025, 01:00 P.M
5	Bid opening date for Technical Proposal (online)	16.04.2025, 01:00 P.M
6	Date of uploading of the list of Technically qualified Bidder (online)	To be communicated later
7	Date and Place for opening of Financial Proposal (online)	To be communicated later
8	Date of uploading of the list of bidders along with the approved rate	To be communicated later

Instructions / guidelines for electronic submission of tenders have been annexed for assisting the contractors to participate in e- tendering.

- I. Registration of Bidder:** - Any bidder willing to take part in the process of e –tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the Government e – Procurement system through logging on to <https://wbtenders.gov.in>. The bidder is to click on the link for e – Tendering site as given on the web portal.
- II. Digital Signature Certificate (DSC):** - Each bidder is required to obtain a class - II or class – III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders from the approved service provider.
- III. Collection of Tender documents:** - The bidder can search & download NIT & Tender documents electronically from computer once he/she logs on to the website mentioned in Clause 1 using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of Tender documents.
- IV. Cost of Earnest Money (EMD)**

Earnest Money (EMD) Quoted INR
Rs. 5600/- (To be deposited Online)

V. Submission of Tenders:-

- a. General process of submission:** - Tenders are to be submitted through online to the website <https://wbtenders.gov.in> in two folders at a time for each work, one is Technical bid and other is Financial Bid, before the prescribed date and time using the Digital Signature Certificates.
- b. Technical Bid:-** Technical Bid contains scanned copies of the followings further in two covers (folder)
- c. Online bid submission (Bidder/Contractor) process in <https://wbtenders.gov.in> portal,** download the pdf file.
<https://wbtenders.gov.in/>

VI. Statutory Cover Containing

- i. For NIT and Corrigendum if any (Download the NIT and upload the same by through digital signature).

VII. NON-STATUTORY DOCUMENTS containing the following documents (Up to date as on date):

Sl.No.	Category	Sub Category	Sub-Category Description
A.	Certificates	Certificates	1. PAN Card
			2. Professional Tax Registration Certificate
			3. GST Registration Certificate
			4. Valid Trade License in similar nature of job.
B.	Credential	credential for satisfactory completion of similar nature of job amounting to 75% of the quoted value in a single tender in the last three (03) financial years in Government, or Government Undertaking or any State Aided University. Only completion certificate of the work will be considered as Credential of works.	
C.	Financial Information	P/L AND BALANCE SHEET FOR LAST 03 (three) FINANCIAL YEAR.	

Rejection of Bid:

Tender Committee reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid and to cancel the Bidding processes & reject all Bids at any time prior to the award of Contract without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder or Bidders or any obligation to inform the affected Bidder or Bidders of the ground for Tender Committee's action.

Note: Failure of submission of any of the above mentioned documents, the tender will be rejected.

VIII. Financial Bid:- BOQ in INR (in excel sheet)

- i) The financial bid should contain the following documents in one cover (folder) i.e. Bill of Quantities (BOQ). The Bidder has to quote the rate through online in the space marked for quoting rate in the BOQ.
- ii) Only downloaded copies of the above documents are to be uploaded, virus scanned & digitally signed by the contractor.

IX. Opening & Evaluation of Tender:-

Opening of Technical Bid:

- i) Technical bid will be opened by the Central Tender Committee. Intending bidders may remain present if they so desire. Statutory Cover (folder) would be opened first & if found in order and correct Non Statutory Cover (folder) will be opened. If there be any deficiency in the Statutory & Non statutory documents the tender will summarily be rejected.
- ii) Decrypted (transformed in to readable formats) documents of the non statutory cover will be downloaded & handed over to the evaluation committee.
- iii) List of technically qualified bidders would be uploaded.

NB: While evaluation, the Tender committee may invite the bidders & seek clarification/ information or additional documents or original hard copy of any of the documents already submitted. For any anomaly or deviation in this regard, his/her tender will be rejected.

X. Opening and evaluation of Financial Bid:

Financial bid of bidders declared technically eligible by the Committee will be opened electronically from the web portal on the prescribed date and time.

XI. Penalty for suppression / distortion of facts:

Submission of false document by bidder is strictly prohibited and will be liable for rejection of the tender and blacklisted.



**UNIVERSITY ENGINEER & CONVENOR OF TENDER COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA**

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT

1. Resourceful & benefited contractors having up to date as on date Valid trade License, P.tax, GST & PAN and credential for satisfactory completion of similar nature of job of amounting 75 % of the estimated value in a single tender in the last three financial years in Government /Government Undertaking or any State-run University. Original documents may be asked for verification of technical checking on the date of issuing tender paper. Failing to produce original documents, the tender will be rejected.
2. The bidder must have a registered office at Kolkata and adjoining district in West Bengal.
3. The rate should be quoted after inspection of the site and inclusive of all incidental charges i.e. freight, insurances, labour insurances, handling charges, necessary government taxes, duties etc as well as the Water, Electricity charges which are to be paid as per rules.
4. The contractor shall be responsible to ensure compliance with the provision of minimum wages act 1948 as modified up to date and the rules made in respect of any employees, employed by the contractor directly or through the petty or subcontractor for the purpose of carrying this contract. The contractor shall be responsible for any damage, injury or loss caused by the work or workmen to any person, animal or material during the progress of work.
5. **Time Extension:** Time is the essence of the contract, generally no time of extension will be allowed. But, in case of Force Majeure, the extension of time may be considered on the basis of actual situation and subject to consideration of the Tender Inviting Authority.
6. **Refund of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):** Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) furnished by all unsuccessful bidders should be returned to them without any interest whatsoever, at the earliest after the expiry of the final bid validity period but not later than forty five days after the award of the contract. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful tenderer should be returned, without any interest whatsoever, after receipt of performance security Deposit from him as stipulated in the contract.
7. **Forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit (EMD):** Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of a tenderer shall be forfeited, if the tenderer withdraws or amends its tender or impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect within the period of validity of his tender. Further, if the successful tenderer fails to furnish the required performance security within the specified period, his Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) shall be forfeited.
8. **Refund of Performance Security:** Performance Security will be refunded to the contractor without any interest, whatsoever, after he/she duly performs and completes the contract in all respects but not later than sixty days of completion of all such obligations under the contract.
9. **Forfeiture of Performance Security deposit :** Performance security will be forfeited and credited to University of Calcutta in the event of a breach of contract by the tenderers, in terms of the relevant contract.
10. **Verification of the Bank Guarantees:** Bank Guarantees submitted by the tenderers as Earnest

Money Deposit (EMD)/Performance Security need to be immediately verified from the issuing bank before its acceptance, through written communication.

11.If the successful contractor's bid rate is 80% or less than the estimated amount put to tender the contractor will have to submit a Bank Guarantee amounting to 10% of the Tendered amount in addition to the EMD amount before issuing of the Work order and receiving the Letter of Acceptance by the authority failing which the EMD will be forfeited. The Bank Guarantee should be valid till the end of the contract period and shall be renewed accordingly if required. This bank Guarantee is an Additional Performance Security .So provision of deducting Security deposit from bills will hold goods per relevant clause of the contract. The bank Guarantee shall be returned immediately on successful completion of contract.

12. Performance security should be paid in favour of UNIVERSITYOF CALCUTTA payable at Kolkata.

13. Work is to be carried out as per specification laid in the B.O.Q or PWD specification as per instruction of the University Engineer or his representative.

14.The materials brought to site for execution of the work should by no means be taken out of site without the permission of the Engineer C.U.

15. The working concerned should remove the all materials from site and clean the area as instructed by E.I.C.

16. The University will not be bound to accept the lowest bidder.

17. The University will not supply any materials to the contractor.

18. The contractor will work under the strict supervision of the Engineer/ Sub-Assistant Engineer. The estimate given along with the tender are provisional payment will be made on the actual work done jointly measured by the Engineer or his representative (Sub-Assistant Engineer)& the contractor or his representative. The contractor will have to submit bill in printed format in duplicate.

19. The contractor will have to take necessary instruction from the Engineer CU/ Sub-Assistant Engineer regarding the execution of work.

20. After issuing the work order to the successful tenderer, if he/she fails to commence the work or unable to complete the work, then the EMD and Performance security amount of the said tenderer will be forfeited and no claim will be entertained.

21. Termination Clause:

- i. Failing to supply and commissioning of the items as per work order within the stipulated time, the contract will be rejected except application of Force majeure Clause and EMD will be forfeited.

- ii. If any deviation of quality and specification from the stipulated specification as per B.O.Q observed, the purchase order will be cancelled and EMD will be forfeited.

22. Force majeure Clause: If the work(s) be delayed for the following reasons:-

Due to war, internal emergency and other conditions such as abnormally bad weather, flood, cyclone natural calamity or serious loss or damage by fire or civil commotion, the contractor shall immediately give notice thereof in writing to the Central Tender Committee but shall nevertheless use constantly his/her best endeavors to prevent or make good the delay and shall do all that may be reasonably required to the satisfaction of the Central Tender Committee to proceed with the works.

23. Security Deposit : The University authority will retain a sum amounting to 10% of the bill of the contract for a period of six months from the date of completion of work as **Security Deposit**. This will be released after a period of six months from the date of completion of the work on application.

24. Mode of payment: -

After completion of the work as per work order or any subsequent work order against the original work order the triplicates bills (RA/Final bill) duly checked and verified by the concern department with the completion certificate by the concern department and should be submitted to the office of the undersigned within 10 days after completion of the work.



UNIVERSITY ENGINEER & CONVENOR OF TENDER COMMITTEE
UNIVERSITY OF CALCUTTA